bond funds held in an entity with a Swiss franc functional currency.
Changes in foreign exchange rates also impact the repricing of
derivative contracts.

The Group’s financial risk management policy is to hedge up to
70 % of anticipated net cash flow exposure arising in currencies
including US dollars, HK dollars, Chinese yuan and Japanese yen for
the subsequent twelve months. Group Treasury undertakes the
management of the net position in each foreign currency by using
external currency derivatives.

The Group has certain investments in foreign operations, whose net
assets are exposed to foreign currency translation risk. Currency
exposure arising from these net assets of the Group’s foreign
operations is managed primarily through borrowings denominated in
the relevant foreign currencies.

The sensitivity analysis presented in the following tables shows the
pre-tax increase/(decrease) in profit or loss that would result from
the noted percentage change in listed exchange rates, all other factors
remaining constant. There is no impact in other comprehensive
income. The analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2014.

   Change in rate  Profit or loss

2015 2014  2015  2014

  % %  € m   € m

USD strengthening vs CHF 11 % 9 %  –  (15)
JPY strengthening vs CHF 11 % 10 %  (33)  (26)
HKD strengthening vs CHF 11 % 9 %  (172)  (111)
SGD strengthening vs CHF 9 % 7 %  (21)  (14)
CHF strengthening vs EUR 9 % 4 %  (368)  (163)
AED strengthening vs CHF 11 % 10 %  (67)  (29)
KRW strengthening vs CHF 13 % 12 %  (37)  (32)
CNY strengthening vs CHF 11 % 9 %  (34)  (24)

   Change in rate  Profit or loss

2015 2014  2015  2014

  % %  € m   € m

USD weakening vs CHF 11 % 9 %  (7)  12
JPY weakening vs CHF 11 % 10 %  26   21
HKD weakening vs CHF 11 % 9 %  137   93
SGD weakening vs CHF 9 % 7 %  18   12
CHF weakening vs EUR 9 % 4 %  368   163
AED weakening vs CHF 11 % 10 %  54   24
KRW weakening vs CHF 13 % 12 %  29   25
CNY weakening vs CHF 11 % 9 %  27   20

(a)(ii) Market risk: price risk

The Group is exposed to commodity price risk, marketable
securities’ price risk and other price risk.

 Commodity price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk related to anticipated purchases
of certain commodities, namely precious metals and stones for use in
its manufacturing processes. There is no financial risk as the
commodities are for use as raw materials by the Group’s businesses.
A change in those prices may alter the gross margin of specific
businesses.

 Marketable securities’ price risk

The Group is exposed to marketable securities’ price risk relating to